industry. These financial measures should not be considered as alternatives to operating income (loss), net income (loss) or any other performance measures
derived in accordance with U.S. GAAP as measures of operating performance, operating cash flows or liquidity.

We also believe presenting these non-GAAP results for the twelve months ended March 31, 2019 provides an additional tool for assessing our recent
performance. Such amounts are unaudited and are derived by subtracting the data for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from the data for the year ended
December 31, 2018 and then adding the data for the three months ended March 31, 2019.

In addition, we have limitations on certain future borrowings and other actions based on ratios that use financial measures similar to non-GAAP adjusted
EBITDA but also give pro forma effect to certain events, including acquisitions, anticipated synergies from acquisitions and savings from cost reduction
initiatives such as facility closures and headcount reductions. The impacts of certain material pro forma adjustments are reflected below in the twelve-month
period used in the calculation of the ratios.

Consolidated

  Three Months   Year   Twelve Months
  Ended   Ended   Ended
  March 31,   December 31,   March 31,
  2019   2018   2018   2019

Operating income  $ 90.7  $ 103.7  $ 450.0  $ 437.0
Adjustments:

Amortization of purchased
   intangible assets   59.3   67.2   264.6   256.7
Restructuring costs, net   12.4   5.5   44.0   50.9
Equity-based compensation   7.5   10.5   44.9   41.9
Asset impairments   —   —   15.0   15.0
Integration and transaction
   costs (1)   20.8   1.6   19.5   38.7

Non-GAAP adjusted operating income  $ 190.7  $ 188.6  $ 838.0  $ 840.1
Depreciation   17.7   19.6   75.6   73.7

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA  $ 208.4  $ 208.1  $ 913.6  $ 913.9
ARRIS acquisition (2)   694.3
ARRIS synergies (3)   150.0
Cost reduction initiatives (4)   45.0

Non-GAAP pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,803.2

(1) Reflects primarily transaction and integration costs related to the Acquisition in 2019 and integration costs of the BNS acquisition in 2018.
(2) Reflects adjusted EBITDA related to the ARRIS business over the last twelve-month period.
(3) Reflects annualized synergies expected to be realized in the three years following the close of the Acquisition.
(4) Represents annualized savings from announced cost reduction initiatives.